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	SUBJECT

Long Valley Charter School: Consider Issuing a Notice of Intent to Revoke Pursuant to California Education Code Section 47607(e).


	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Action

	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Information

	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Public Hearing


SUMMARY OF THE ISSUES

The California Department of Education (CDE) considers that Long Valley Charter School (LVCS) has committed material violations of the conditions, standards, and/or procedures set forth in the charter and has violated provisions of law. LVCS submitted a material revision as part of the remedy to the notice of violation. If the material revision is approved, the only remaining issue in the notice of violation will be the highly qualified teacher requirements. The CDE continues to work with the school to address this issue.  
RECOMMENDATION


California Department of Education Recommendation

The CDE recommends that the State Board of Education (SBE) consider that LVCS may have violated provisions of law pursuant to California Education Code (EC) Section 47607(c)(1) as described in a notice of violation issued by the SBE to LVCS on 

March 7, 2012. 

Since insufficient evidence has been provided to cure the issues specified in the Letter of Violation as of the date of posting, the CDE recommends that if the SBE finds that LVCS has failed to refute, remedy, or propose to remedy the violations described in the notice of violation, the SBE issue a Notice of Intent to Revoke and Notice of Facts in support of revocation pursuant to EC Section 47607(e), included as Attachment 5. 

If the SBE issues a Notice of Intent to Revoke and Notice of Facts in support of revocation of LVCS, the CDE also recommends that the SBE hold a public hearing on May 10, 2012, to consider revocation of the LVCS charter.

RECOMMENDATION (Cont.)


Advisory Commission on Charter Schools Recommendation

The Advisory Commission on Charter Schools (ACCS) met on April 11, 2012, and voted not to issue a Notice of Intent to Revoke and Notice of Facts in support of revocation 

pursuant to EC Section 47607(e) of the Long Valley Charter School with the following conditions and stipulations:

1. LVCS has a maximum of three resource centers and up to 500 students, subject to the standard language in the Memorandum of Understanding between the school and the SBE.

2. LVCS present the CDE with certificates of occupancy for the resource centers and that the resource centers are compliant with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) or at least have a specific plan to be compliant.

3. That the petition be revised to include the technical amendments identified by the CDE. 

Follow up discussion on the recommendation included the request that the CDE verify assertions made by LVCS at the ACCS meeting on April 12, 2012, which included:

a. 100% of the LVCS teachers are highly qualified
b. The local authority of Shasta and Plumas counties do not issue certificates of occupancy for the facilities currently operated by the LVCS resource centers
c. A plan to address the ADA issues located at the resource centers operated by LVCS is in progress
The motion passed six to one.
BRIEF HISTORY OF KEY ISSUES

EC Section 47607(c) states that a charter may be revoked by the authority that granted the charter “if the authority finds, through a showing of substantial evidence, that the charter school did any of the following:

(1) “Committed a material violation of any of the conditions, standards, or procedures set forth in the charter.
BRIEF HISTORY OF KEY ISSUES (Cont.)

(2) Failed to meet or pursue any of the pupil outcomes identified in the charter.
(3) Failed to meet generally accepted accounting principles, or engaged in fiscal mismanagement.
(4)  Violated any provision of the law.”
The CDE has been made aware of a number of issues and allegations that, if true, and if not refuted or resolved immediately by the governing board of LVCS, are in violation 

of subdivision (1) of EC Section 47607(c) and may directly impact the ability of LVCS to continue operations in 2012–13.

EC Section 47607(d) specifies that “prior to revocation, the authority that granted the charter shall notify the charter public school of any violation of this section and give the school a reasonable opportunity to remedy the violation.” On March 8, 2012, the SBE issued a notice of violation to LVCS and allowed LVCS the opportunity to provide evidence that refuted, remedied, or proposed to remedy the alleged violations described in the notice of violation by the close of business (5 p.m. Pacific Standard Time) on Tuesday April 3, 2012. Subsequently, LVCS submitted supporting documentation to the CDE.

In its analysis of issues, the CDE has reviewed information including, but not limited to the following items:

· LVCS revised charter petition

· Credentials of currently employed LVCS teachers

· Agendas and minutes from meetings of the LVCS Board of Directors

· LVCS academic and enrollment data

· Written evidence submitted by LVCS

· Site visits to proposed resource facilities

The CDE recommends that the SBE consider:

(1) Written evidence submitted by LVCS, as provided in Attachments 2 and 9

(2) CDE analysis of LVCS written evidence, as provided in Attachment 3

(3) LVCS academic achievement and enrollment data, as provided in Attachment 4

(4) Draft Notice of Intent to Revoke and Notice of Facts in Support of Revocation; Notice of Public Hearing, as provided in Attachment 5

BRIEF HISTORY OF KEY ISSUES (Cont.)

(5) Memorandum of Understanding Between the California State Board of Education and Long Valley Charter School, as provided in Attachment 6

(6) Letters from the local authorities and landlord regarding the lack of certificates of occupancy for the LVCS resource centers, as provided as Attachment 9

From February 27, 2012, through April 26, 2012, the CDE has received numerous documents (210 pages) from LVCS in an effort to resolve the issues detailed in the letter of violation. LVCS submitted written evidence to the SBE office on March 27, 2012. This evidence was considered by the ACCS at its April 11, 2012. At that meeting verbal assertions were made by LVCS, and LVCS was given time and opportunity to present additional information to support those statements. 

Following the April 12, 2012, ACCS meeting, the CDE sent a follow up letter to LVCS identifying specific documentation that would need to be provided. Since that meeting, the CDE had continuous communication with LVCS staff to obtain the additional documentation. The CDE continues to receive submission of documentation from LVCS almost daily, and as late as April 26, 2012. The volume of documents provided, many duplicative, incomplete, and disorganized, and the complexity of the issues being addressed, has hindered CDE’s ability to fully analyze the documents by the date of this posting. 

While most issues may be resolved by the approval of the material revision, the CDE did not find the material revision met the standards and criteria in EC Section 47605. As of April 26, 2012, insufficient evidence has been provided to cure highly qualified teacher requirements identified in the Notice of Violation.

LVCS was unable to provide sufficient evidence that all LVCS teachers are highly qualified. Many of the documents that have been submitted are incomplete and inconsistent. The CDE has requested additional clarification on many documents and requested additional documents not yet submitted. The CDE received conflicting master schedules, which made verification difficult to determine. The CDE has received conflicting documents, such as one set of documents indicating that all LVCS teachers were highly qualified and another set of the same documents indicate that some teachers may not be highly qualified.

The LVCS petition states that all teachers will be authorized to teach English learner (EL) students. In addressing the CDE’s concerns regarding LVCS teachers without EL authorization, LVCS did provide a declaration of need that will provide teachers the opportunity to apply for waivers during the 2012–2013 school year. However, LVCS had the opportunity to apply for waivers for the remainder of the current school year to be in compliance with their charter petition, but chose not to apply for such waivers.

BRIEF HISTORY OF KEY ISSUES (Cont.)

Prior to revoking a charter for failure to remedy a violation pursuant to EC Section 47607(d), and after expiration of the school’s reasonable opportunity to remedy the violation, EC Section 47607(e) states:

“..the chartering authority shall provide a written notice of intent to revoke and notice of facts in support of revocation to the charter school. No later than 30 days after providing the notice of intent to revoke a charter, the chartering authority shall hold a public hearing, in the normal course of business, on the issue of whether evidence exists to revoke the charter. No later than 30 days after the public hearing, the chartering authority shall issue a final decision to revoke or decline to revoke the charter, unless the chartering authority and the charter school agree to extend the issuance of the decision by an additional 30 days. The chartering authority shall not revoke a charter, unless it makes written factual findings supported by substantial evidence, specific to the charter school, that support its findings.”

SUMMARY OF PREVIOUS STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION ACTION AND DISCUSSION 

A Notice of Violation was issued by the SBE to LVCS on March 8, 2012. 

The SBE authorized LVCS on appeal of nonrenewal on July 14, 2010. The SBE agenda item, attachments, and minutes can be found on the SBE July 2010 Web page at http://www.cde.ca.gov/be/ag/ag/main201007.asp.

FISCAL ANALYSIS (AS APPROPRIATE)

Operation of LVCS, per se, has essentially no fiscal impact on the state as a whole. If affected students were not being served at LVCS, they would most likely be served at another public school. The CDE receives approximately one percent of LVCS’s general purpose and categorical program revenues for CDE’s oversight activities.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment 1: 
Letter Dated March 8, 2012, to Cindy Henry, Director, LVCS - Notice of Violation Pursuant to California Education Code Section 47607(d) 


(6 Pages)
ATTACHMENTS (Cont.)
Attachment 2:

Written Evidence Presented by Long Valley Charter School, Documents Received Prior to April 11, 2012 ACCS Meeting


(222 Pages)

Attachment 3:
California Department of Education Analysis of Evidence Submitted to the State Board of Education by the Long Valley Charter School in Response to a Notice of Violation (13 Pages)
Attachment 4: 
Long Valley Charter School Academic Achievement and Enrollment Data (9 Pages)

Attachment 5:
Draft Notice of Intent to Revoke and Notice of Facts in Support of Revocation; Notice of Public Hearing to Revoke Pursuant to California Education Code Section 47607(e) (5 Pages)

Attachment 6:
Memorandum of Understanding between the California State Board of Education and Long Valley Charter School (69 Pages)

Attachment 7:
State Board of Education History Related to Revocation


and Relevant Excerpts from Statute (4 Pages)

Attachment 8:
The State Board of Education July 2010 Agenda Item, Attachments, and Minutes (104 Pages)

Attachment 9:
Written Evidence Submitted by Long Valley Charter School Following the April 11, 2012, ACCS Meeting (267 pages)

March 8, 2012

Cindy Henry, Director

Long Valley Charter School

436-965 Susan Dr.

Doyle, CA 96109

Bill Harkness, President of the Long Valley Charter School Board of Directors

Long Valley Charter School

436-965 Susan Drive

Doyle, CA 96109

Subject:  Notice of Violation Pursuant to California Education Code (EC) Section 47607(d)

Dear Ms. Henry and Members of the Long Valley Charter School Board of Directors:

The State Board of Education (SBE) is aware of a number of issues indicating that Long Valley Charter School (LVCS) may have committed material violations of the conditions, standards, and procedures set forth in the charter and may have violated Education Code (EC) Section 47605(l). Specifically, the items of concern are as follows:

Violation of the Conditions of the Charter (EC Section 47607[c][1])

· Resource Centers: In the petition originally submitted to the SBE for approval in July 2010, LVCS provided a description of an independent study program that made no mention of separate resource centers, and tied the operation of the independent study program to the resources at the K–8 site in Doyle. The petition listed the address of the Doyle site as its only location. A condition of opening placed on LVCS by the SBE at the time of approval was that the petition include “a specification that the school will not operate satellite schools, campuses, sites, resource centers or meeting spaces not identified in the charter without the prior written approval of the Executive Director of the SBE.” The original petition and these conditions are provided as Attachment 4.
In the 2010–11 and 2011–12 school years, LVCS operated and continues to operate resource centers for their non-classroom-based program without the prior written approval of the Executive Director of the SBE, as required by the SBE Conditions on Opening and Operation. The CDE sent LVCS a Notice of Concern on June 20, 2011, regarding these resource centers to which LVCS responded with a request for a material revision of its charter to include the resource centers. The CDE scheduled a material revision request for the September 28, 2011, ACCS meeting and the November 9, 2011, SBE meeting. After the agenda item was posted for the ACCS meeting, LVCS withdrew the material revision request on September 28, 2011, and requested it be postponed to a later meeting. 

A second Notice of Concern was issued on October 18, 2011, to which LVCS responded with a second request for a material revision of its charter to include the resource centers

· Enrollment: The SBE approved the LVCS charter petition with enrollment of 272 students. Per the MOU between the SBE and LVCS, changes to the charter deemed to be material amendments may not be made without SBE approval, including changes in enrollment that differ by more than 25 percent of the enrollment approved by the SBE. This condition limits LVCS to a total of 340 students. After ongoing inquiries from CDE about fluctuating enrollment during the 2010–11 school year, in June of 2011, LVCS stated that enrollment had grown to 451 pupils. In the June 20, 2011, Notice of Concern, the CDE directed LVCS to comply with the approved enrollment. Despite receiving notices from CDE and ongoing communication between LVCS and the CDE, LVCS continues to increase enrollment. At the beginning of the 2011–12 school year, LVCS stated that enrollment had grown to 510 students. In the October 18, 2011, Notice of Concern, the CDE again directed LVCS to comply with the terms of the charter. As of January 4, 2012, LVCS enrollment was reported at 498 students. Details regarding fluctuations in enrollment are provided as Attachment 5. Other than submitting a request for a material revision, LVCS has failed to address this concern and continues to enroll new students.

· Brown Act: The LVCS petition provides assurance that LVCS shall comply with the Brown Act. The LVCS governing board violated the Brown Act on April 21, 2010, and August 23, 2010 as follows:

a) April 21, 2010 (Regular Meeting): The LVCS governing board made a provisional appointment of a new board member during closed session, violating its own by-laws as well as the Brown Act. The Board returned from closed session and announced it had appointed a board member, Mr. Bill Harkness.

b) August 23, 2010 (Special Meeting): The LVCS governing board met in closed session to take action to pay contractor Skip Jones $32,000 and to pay off the entire balance of a separate invoice from Mr. Jones on October 1, 2010. There was no mention of this on the agenda for the closed session, and the action was later reported as action taken in closed session.

· Conflict of Interest: The LVCS petition does not address conflict of interest; however, the LVCS governing board adopted LVCS Board Policy #17 regarding conflicts of interest, which states, “zero percent of the persons serving on the Board of Directors may be ‘interested persons,” including as independent contractors. One or more members of the LVCS board may have acted in conflict with this policy as identified below. 

1. The LVCS board took the following actions regarding a building remodeled in the summer of 2010 that was intended to be used by LVCS. (Days prior to school opening in 2010, LVCS regained its lease with the Fort Sage Unified School District, and as a result, did not use the remodeled building for its site-based program as intended.

a) June 21, 2010, Board Member Harkness voted for the school to sign a contract with building contractor, Mr. Jones. Board Member Harkness is a subcontractor for Mr. Jones and, therefore, may have had a financial interest in the contract.


b) June 29, 2010, Board Member Harkness voted in favor to expand the scope of the remodel project. Because Board Member Harkness may have been working on the project, he may have had a financial interest in the expansion of the scope of the project.


c) August 23, 2010, Board Member Harkness voted in favor to have LVCS pay all of the school remodel expenditures in full. Note: the original remodel project bid was $44,000; by the end of the project, LVCS spent approximately $165,000. The CDE believes that Board Member Harkness may have had a financial interest.

2.
In addition, on August 12, 2010, the LVCS board approved the purchase of 112 acres of undeveloped land, which was apparently owned by an LVCS employee who may have had a financial interest in the transaction. 

In response to the CDE’s concerns regarding actions taken by the LVCS governing board, on October 27, 2011, LVCS delivered a request for a material revision of the charter that also included information about board trainings and a board evaluation conducted by an outside contractor. However, the CDE did not find evidence that all board members participated in the training or that the training included information about conflict of interest or the Brown Act, as handouts included in the binder advised that each state had different laws regarding open meetings. The handouts did not specifically reference any California law. In addition, the recommendations made by the outside contractor included, among other things, the need for internal fiscal controls and greater transparency regarding board actions. However, as of January 26, 2012, no evidence has been provided that the LVCS board acted to address any of the findings made by the outside evaluator.

· Fiscal Capacity: The LVCS petition describes a position of Financial Director/Business Advisor who acts as co-director and controller of all financial activities, as well as other duties. LVCS released its Financial Director/Business Advisor on October 19, 2010. LVCS has contracted for outside services that address some of the duties assigned to this position, but to date has not filled this position. In a letter of response dated July 22, 2011, LVCS describes the redistribution of fiscal duties to other personnel, including the education director. However, the CDE has serious concerns regarding a lack of fiscal capacity as it seems unreasonable that one staff member can effectively conduct the duties of education director and much of the fiscal director. In addition, the CDE is concerned that the LVCS staff and/or governing board has sufficient oversight of or accountability to the back office provider.

· Teacher Qualifications: The LVCS petition states LVCS “shall comply with all applicable portions of the No Child Left Behind Act [NCLB],” and that “all LVCS current teachers have completed ELD course work or testing (SDAIE) to be able to instruct English Learners.” In response to inquiries from the CDE, LVCS has been providing evidence for determining if teachers are highly qualified. As of January 26, 2012, the CDE has determined that some LVCS teachers are not properly credentialed, highly qualified, and/or authorized to teach English learners. Specifically, the CDE finds evidence that – 

a) Some, but not all, LVCS teachers have an English learner authorization.
b) Of the six teachers who are assigned to the site-based K–8 setting, no one is highly qualified to teach Algebra.

c) Of the 21 teachers who teach independent study to grades kindergarten through twelve, it appears that 12 are properly credentialed and highly qualified to teach grades kindergarten through eight (K–8); however these 12 teachers may not be highly qualified for any classes in grades nine through twelve.


d) There may not be highly qualified math teachers in grades nine through twelve at each resource center.

The CDE continues to receive materials from LVCS regarding teacher qualifications, including the statement that LVCS is using a collaborative independent study model to ensure highly qualified teachers. However, the CDE has not yet been able to resolve these issues and/or determine if the program offered matches the collaborative model as described.


· Independent Study Program: The independent study educational program described in the LVCS petition relies on students’ access to resources at the LVCS site-based program. Program objectives described in the petition include sharing the on-site resources after school hours, sharing community outreach programs and assemblies, and participating in extracurricular activities at the site-based Long Valley Charter School. LVCS has enrolled students who are not in reasonable proximity to the LVCS campus and cannot reasonably utilize the resources described in the petition for independent study students. In addition, it is not clear whether the teachers administering the independent study program have access to the teacher training and development activities described in the petition. 

In response to the CDE’s letters of concern, LVCS is requesting a material revision of its charter to seek authorization to operate independent study resource centers separate from the facility in Doyle, where the site-based program is located.

Violation of Law (EC Section 47607[c][4])

· Teacher Credentials: In addition to issues regarding whether teachers are deemed highly qualified under the Elementary and Secondary Education Act, the CDE is concerned that not all LVCS teachers possess the proper certificates or permits required by EC Section 47605(l). The CDE has been unable to verify the credential of at least one teacher and has been unable to verify whether English learner pupils have been assigned to teachers who have authorization to teach English learners.
Pursuant to California Code of Regulations, Title 5, Section 11968.5.2, if the LVCS governing board chooses to respond, it shall take the following actions:

(1) Submit to the SBE a detailed, written response addressing each identified violation which shall include the refutation, remedial action taken, or proposed remedial action by the charter school specific to each alleged violation. The written response shall be due by the end of the remedy period identified in the Notice of Violation.

(2) Attach to its written response supporting evidence of the refutation, remedial action, or proposed remedial action, if any, including written reports, statements, and other appropriate documentation. 

Failure to provide substantial evidence that refutes, remedies, or proposes to remedy the alleged violations may provide grounds sufficient to form the basis for an action to revoke the LVCS charter pursuant to EC Section 47607(c). On May 9, 2012, the SBE in a public hearing will consider whether there is substantial evidence to refute or remedy each alleged violation, at which time it may issue a Notice of Intent to Revoke, pursuant to EC Section 47607(e). If the SBE issues a Notice of Intent to Revoke, the SBE will hold a public hearing on May 10, 2012, at which time the SBE will determine whether sufficient evidence exists to revoke LVCS’s charter. This letter serves as a formal Notice of Violation, pursuant to EC Section 47607(d) and California Code of Regulations, Title 5, Section 11968.5.2, and provides LVCS a reasonable period in which to address these concerns. 

A written response and supporting evidence addressing each of the above-outlined issues must be received by Sue Burr, Executive Director, SBE at 1430 N Street, Ste. 5111, Sacramento, CA, 95814 no later than the close of business (5:00 p.m. Pacific Standard Time) April 3, 2012. 

If you have any questions regarding this subject, please contact Sue Burr, Executive Director, California State Board of Education, by phone at 916-319-0827 or by e-mail at sburr@cde.ca.gov.

Sincerely,
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Dr. Michael Kirst, President

California State Board of Education

California Department of Education 

Analysis of Evidence Submitted to the State Board of Education by the 

Long Valley Charter School in Response to a Notice of Violation

	Table 1: Long Valley Charter School (LVCS) appears to have committed a material violation of the conditions, standards, or procedures set forth in the charter. California Education Code (EC) Section 47607 [c][1]



	Concern or Request as Stated in March 8, 2012 Notice of Violation
	Summary of LVCS Response Submitted March 27, 2012
	CDE Analysis of LVCS Response

	RESOURCE CENTERS

In the 2010–11 and 2011–12 school years, LVCS operated and continues to operate resource centers for their non-classroom-based program without the prior written approval of the State Board of Education (SBE), as required by the SBE Conditions on Opening and Operation.
	Proposed Remedy

On February 24, 2012, LVCS submitted a proposed material revision to the LVCS charter, which adds resource centers in Portola (Plumas County), Cottonwood (Shasta County), and Susanville (Lassen County), and a proposed resource center in Redding (Shasta County).


	While the resource centers are mentioned in the revised LVCS petition, the California Department of Education (CDE) has safety and compliance concerns of the unauthorized but currently open resource centers (see SBE Item 07). If the SBE approves the addition of the resource centers, the violation will be cured. 



	ENROLLMENT

The SBE approved LVCS petition has stated LVCS having an enrollment of 107 students in the site based program and 165 students in the independent study program for a total of 272 students. Based on the most recent attendance reporting submitted to the CDE, LVCS has a total of 498 students, 46 percent over SBE authorized enrollment capacity.
	Proposed Remedy

The proposed material revision to the LVCS charter would increase the maximum total enrollment on any given school day to a monthly average maximum enrollment of 525 in 2011-12; 550 in 2012–13; 575 in 2013–14; and 600 in 2014–15.

	While an enrollment growth plan is described in the revised LVCS petition, the CDE determines that the revised petition does not meet the requirements for a sound educational practice nor has the ability to successfully implement the intended program as more fully described in Item 7. If the SBE approves the material revision, the violation will be cured.


	BROWN ACT

LVCS board violated the Brown Act 4/21/10 and 4/23/10 by using a closed session to discuss school business.

1) A new board member appointment

2) Pay contractor Skip Jones 
	Remedies

a) The LVCS Board President attended training from the California Charter School Association on 11/30/10.

b) LVCS Board members Harkness, Wells, Anderson, and Gotcher attended training at the County Office of Education on 1/16/11.

c) The LVCS Board attended Brown Act and Conflicts of Interest training provided by Middleton, Young and Minney (MYM), LLP on 2/17/12.
	The LVCS petition provides assurances of complying with the Brown Act and commits to annual training. The CDE staff received MYM training on Brown Act and Conflict of Interest as reflected in LVCS board minutes 02/17/12. Materials and a sign in sheet indicate 100% participation were submitted. 

The CDE finds the remedy acceptable.


	CONFLICT OF INTEREST

One or more members of the LVCS board may have acted in conflict with LVCS board Policy #17

regarding conflicts of interest:

a) Building Remodel

(1) 6/21/10: Bill Harkness voted on contract with Contractor Skip Jones when he is typically the subcontractor for Skip Jones.

(2) 6/29/10: Bill Harkness voted to expand project.

(3) 8/23/10: Bill Harkness voted to pay in full.

b) 8/12/10: LVCS Board approved the purchase of 112 acres of undeveloped land which was owned by an LVCS employee, who may have had a financial interest in the transaction
	Remedies

a) LVCS Board attended conflicts training by Education Synergy Consulting on 9/24/11.

b) LVCS Board members Harkness, Wells, Anderson, and Gotcher attended training at the County Office of Education on 1/16/11.

c) The LVCS Board attended Brown Act and Conflicts of Interest training provided by MYM, LLP on 2/17/12.

Refutations
a)Regarding the alleged August 23, 2010 violation, the CDE has failed to establish that the board member had any financial interest in the project, stating:
The CDE believes that board member Harkness may have had a financial interest

Thus, the CDE has not presented a concrete allegation to which we can respond. We also note that ultimately the LVCS Board did not utilize the facility at issue. LVCS is aware, however, that even a perception of impropriety should be handled by disclosure and recusal of the board member from the board meeting. Further, LVCS has taken these allegations seriously and has in fact taken actions to ensure full compliance with all Brown Act and governing board duties and responsibilities, including conflicts of interest requirements, through comprehensive training. Lastly, it is LVCS’s understanding that the District Attorney has investigated Bill Harkness’s involvement in the building remodel. To this date, LVCS has not been notified of a wrongdoing; and to our knowledge, the District Attorney would have reported findings to LVCS by now if it had found any wrongdoing.

b) The August 12, 2010 allegation involved a purchase of land from the 

husband of a LVCS teacher’s aide who is no longer employed at LVCS. The aide was only employed in 2010-11 at LVCS. The LVCS Board’s purchase was clearly an arms-length transaction as the landowners were not a part of the LVCS Board and not a part of the Board’s decision-making and vote.

Proposed Remedy

The LVCS Board is scheduled to consider and adopt a Conflicts Code at its regularly scheduled meeting on April 17, 2012.
	The LVCS petition provides assurances of complying with the conflict of interest and commits to annual training. The CDE staff did receive MYM training on Brown Act and Conflict of Interest as reflected in LVCS board minutes 02/17/12; materials and a sign in sheet indicate 100% participation were submitted. 

The CDE finds the remedy acceptable.

	FISCAL CAPACITY

The LVCS Board released the Financial Director/Business Advisor on October 19, 2010. LVCS hired an outside contractor and redistributed duties to the outside contractor and Director, Cindy Henry.

a) Concern with lack of fiscal capacity of one staff member.

b) Concern whether LVCS staff and/or governing board has sufficient oversight of, or accountability to, the back office provider.
	LVCS hired Charter School Management Corporation (“CSMC”) for back office services. This is also reflected in the LVCS charter material revision:

“Long Valley Charter School currently utilizes the Charter School Management Corporation (“CSMC”) for back office services. In future years, should the Board of Directors find that Long Valley Charter School could obtain financial and HR services in-house through its own personnel, meeting the same qualifications or better than CSMC for similar or better services at similar or better cost to the Charter School the Charter School shall consider bringing the requested services in-house.”

Refutations

a) LVCS utilizes two Assistant Directors, located in Shasta County and Plumas County, who are not mentioned by the CDE and who are part of the three-member administrative team along with the Education Director. Thus the Education Director is sufficiently capable to perform all assigned duties and responsibilities as reflected in the charter material revision (pp. 36-37).

b) LVCS demonstrates strong fiscal capacity. The school’s 2010–11 audit was unqualified and contained no findings and the LVCS Board has a Strategic Plan which it adopted in February 2012. After a challenging year, LVCS’s student enrollment and staffing are now stable and have the capacity to grow further. The LVCS budget is balanced, with projections for future healthy fiscal reserves.

c) LVCS is compliant with all financial reporting requirements; financial reporting is up to date and consistent.

Proposed Remedies

a) The LVCS charter material revision also includes the removal of the former Financial Director/Business Advisor position, and specifies that the Education Director shall oversee the Charter School Management Corporation (CSMC) contract and continue to administer attendance at LVCS.

b) The LVCS Board approved the change in title of the position of Education Director to “Director,” as noted in Footnote 5 on page 36 of the LVCS material revision, at its March 6, 2012 meeting.

c) The LVCS Board is scheduled to consider and adopt Fiscal Policies at its regularly scheduled meeting on April 17, 2012.


	The LVCS petition states that the LVCS board will oversee the Charter School’s financial affairs.

The Educational Director will be responsible for:

· Overseeing a contract between the Board of Directors and a back office service provider for all fiscal and HR services.

Long Valley Charter School currently utilizes the CSMC for back office services.  CSMC currently provides the following:

· Budget preparation and presentation to the Board of Directors

· Preparing all legally required fiscal reports and all reports requested by the SBE/CDE

· Overseeing all daily and fiscal operations of the Charter School.

· Presenting an annual financial report to the Charter School Board of Directors and the SBE and the CDE.
The CDE is concerned that the LVCS relies heavily on the CSMC while staff qualifications for the school administration team do not include fiscal expertise or experience. Fiscal expertise or experience is also not found in the LVCS personnel policy or job description of the administrative assistants. 

Additionally, the LVCS petition states that the director shall have:

· A minimum of three years of experience in independent study and five years of administrative experience in a public school setting 

The current educational director was appointed by the LVCS board in June 2011. She was appointed by the LVCS board as the interim Financial Director/Business Advisor in October 2010.

Prior to these administrative experiences, she was a classroom teacher for LVCS. It appears that the current director does not have the administrative qualifications described in the LVCS petition.

If the SBE approves the material revision to the charter, thus eliminating the Financial Director/Business Advisor position, and assuming LVCS continues to maintain a positive fund balance, the CDE accepts the remedy.


	TEACHER QUALIFICATIONS

Some, but not all, of LVCS teachers are not properly credentialed, highly qualified, and/or authorized to teach

English learners (EL).

a) Some but not all teachers have an EL authorization.

b) Of 6 teachers assigned to site based K-8 setting, no one is highly qualified to teach Algebra.

c) Of 21 independent study teachers in

K-12, it appears that 12 teachers are not highly qualified for grades 9-12.

d) There may not be highly qualified math teachers in grades 9-12 at each resource center.
	Refutations

a) All teachers are appropriately credentialed according to their teaching assignments.

b) Highly-qualified math teachers are assigned at each LVCS resource center for grades 9-12.

Proposed Remedies

a) The material revision to the LVCS charter includes the following:

A commitment to appropriate teacher assignments; an assurance regarding highly qualified status in accordance with applicable NCLB provisions; and that all teachers of English Learners will be appropriately credentialed to serve English Learners, with a CLAD, BCLAD or other equivalent CTC recognized EL certification.

b) LVCS makes the following assurance in accordance with the proposed material revision: No teachers will be offered a contract next year unless appropriately EL authorized. All teachers that are not currently EL-authorized will be applying for emergency EL credentials by June 1, which will provide teachers one year to take the test or complete all required coursework to obtain EL authorization. Currently three teachers are not EL authorized; however none have EL students assigned to them. Currently there are less than 3 EL students attending LVCS.

c) A credentialing analyst is working with LVCS to further investigate the highly qualified teacher-status in grades 9-12. In the meantime, LVCS has reassigned 9-12 students to single subject teachers who collaborate with other single subject teachers.

d) The 8th grade Algebra teacher (classroom-based) is preparing to take the CSET for Algebra this summer, in order to obtain highly qualified status prior to the 2012-13 school year. There is only one 8th grade class at the Doyle site. In the interim, the teacher collaborates with an LVCS independent study teacher who is highly-qualified in math.

e) The LVCS Board is scheduled to consider and adopt a Plan for Highly Qualified Employees at its regularly scheduled meeting on April 17, 2012.


	The LVCS petition states an assurance regarding highly qualified teachers, LVCS also indicated at the April 11, 2012 ACCS meeting that all LVCS teachers were highly qualified. Further, LVCS submitted documentation indicating that all of their teachers are highly qualified on April 20, 2012.

The CDE received a WASC report on April 18, 2012 indicating that not all LVCS teachers were highly qualified. 

Documents submitted on April 20, 2012 were incomplete and lacked signatures. The CDE worked with LVCS to get the missing documents and signatures. In the analysis the CDE found rosters and master schedules to be conflicting and inconsistent, thereby making verification difficult to determine. 

The CDE was able to conclude that at least two teachers are not highly qualified contrary to assertions made by LVCS.

LVCS submitted a Plan for Highly Qualified Employees. The plan relies on the Verification Process for Teachers in Special Settings (VPSS) to acquire highly qualified status. The VPSS program allows for up to three years from the date of assignment. 

Given the structure of the VPSS program, it is unlikely that LVCS teachers will be highly qualified by the start of the 2012–13 school year. Additionally, successful completion of the VPSS program is not guaranteed and may take up to three years to complete.

The grade eight Algebra teacher at the site based program intends to take an exam in the summer of 2012 to become highly qualified to teach Algebra.

The highly qualified teacher documents most recently submitted were incomplete and lacking authorized signatures.

The CDE was unable to verify that all LVCS teachers are highly qualified due to incomplete certificates of compliance and HOUSSE documents. 

Further, the CDE is concerned with the contingencies of the Plan for Highly Qualified Employees because the students are not guaranteed to have access to highly qualified teachers when they start the 2012–13 school year.

Based on unapproved minutes, the LVCS Plan for Highly Qualified Employees policy was tabled at their last meeting on April 17, 2012. The LVCS board did approve the submission of a Declaration of need for Fully Qualified Educators for the 2012-2013. This would allow for teachers without EL authorization to have a permit for next school year. 

At this time, the CDE does not find the remedy acceptable.



	INDEPENDENT STUDY PROGRAM

Program objectives described in the petition include sharing on-site

resources after school hours, sharing community outreach programs and

assemblies, and participating in extracurricular activities at the site based LVCS school.

a) LVCS has enrolled students who are not in reasonable proximity to the LVCS campus and cannot reasonably utilize the resources described in the petition for independent study students.

b) It is not clear whether the teachers administering the independent study program have access to the teacher training and development activities described in the petition.
	Refutations

a) Students enrolled in LVCS’s Independent Study program have complete access to resources, programs, and extracurricular activities at the LVCS site-based program. For example, students participate in Lassen County-sponsored activities with LVCS’s site based students, including the Literature Jamboree and Science Fair. Students engage in field trips where interested, including most recently a trip to Lassen Volcanic Park and Mt. Rose. Further, LVCS Independent Study students, through their teachers, regularly access resources from the Doyle site such as textbooks, social studies newsletters, backpacks donated by the local social services agency, and web-based educational technology. These are just a few examples. Finally, all other LVCS programs are made available at each resource center based on interest and availability within the community. For example, students have the opportunity to participate in community-based soccer and basketball leagues.

If travel is not feasible for participation in LVCS activities or meetings, video conference options are set up at each resource center to provide access. We also point out that students, parents, teachers and staff that live in the rural areas served by LVCS are used to driving the long distances between cities and counties in which LVCS operates, but LVCS has created a program that allows success even if such transportation is unavailable.

b) Professional development activities provided at the Doyle site are duplicated at each LVCS resource center so that all staff have access. Two of LVCS’s annual professional development days are dedicated to “all LVCS staff” days. 

Proposed Remedy

a) The LVCS proposed charter material revision describes the resources that all non-classroom based students may access and a staff professional development calendar for 2011–12.
	The original LVCS petition suggested a local independent study program which relied on the Doyle site for resources and extracurricular activities. The material revision strikes out that language altogether.

The CDE finds this remedy acceptable contingent on SBE approval of the material revision.


	Table 2: Long Valley Charter School (LVCS) Violation of Law (EC Section 47607[c][4])



	Concern or Request as Stated in March 8, 2012 Notice of Violation
	Summary of LVCS Response Submitted March 27, 2012
	CDE Analysis of LVCS Response

	Teacher Credentials: The CDE is concerned that not all LVCS teachers possess the proper certificates or permits required by EC Section 47605(l). The CDE has been unable to verify the credential of at least one teacher and has been unable to verify whether English learner (EL) students have been assigned to teachers who have authorization to teach EL students.

	Refutations

a) All teachers are appropriately credentialed according to their teaching assignments.

Proposed Remedies

a) The material revision to the LVCS charter includes the following:

a commitment to appropriate teacher assignments; an assurance regarding highly qualified status in accordance with applicable NCLB provisions; and that all teachers of EL students will be appropriately credentialed to serve EL students.

b) LVCS makes the following assurance in accordance with the proposed material revision: No teachers will be offered a contract next year unless appropriately EL authorized. All teachers that are not currently EL-authorized will be applying for emergency EL credentials by June 1, which will provide teachers one year to take the test or complete all required coursework to obtain EL authorization. Currently three teachers are not EL authorized; however none have EL students assigned to them. Currently there are less than three EL students attending LVCS.
	The CDE was able to verify that all teachers at LVCS are credentialed. The teacher without documentation is no longer working for LVCS. The other teacher in question had an out of state credential but is in the process of getting a California credential. This teacher does have a valid short term credential permit.

The LVCS director clarified the LVCS material revision as it relates to EL students. The original petition stated that all LVCS teachers would be appropriately credentialed to serve EL students. 

The LVCS material revision allows for different requirements for the site based and independent study program. The site based program will require all teachers to be appropriately credentialed to serve EL students. The independent study program will require only those teachers assigned to EL students to be appropriately credentialed to serve EL students.

The CDE finds the remedy acceptable.


May 9, 2012

Cindy Henry
Education Director of the Long Valley Charter School
Long Valley Charter School

436-965 Susan Drive  

Doyle, CA 96109
E-mail:  chenry@longvalleycs.org
Bill Harkness

President of the Long Valley Charter School Board of Directors

Long Valley Charter School

436-965 Susan Drive  

Doyle, CA 96109
E-mail:  bill@advancedcomfortcontrol.com
Dear Ms. Henry and Mr. Harkness:

Subject:
State Board of Education’s Written Notice of Intent to Revoke and 
Notice of Facts in Support of Revocation; Notice of Public Hearing to 
Revoke pursuant to California Education Code Section 47607(e)

This letter serves as notification that on May 9, 2012, the State Board of Education (SBE) voted to issue a Notice of Intent to Revoke and Notice of Facts in Support of Revocation of the Long Valley Charter School (LVCS) pursuant to California Education Code (EC) Section 47607(c). The SBE will hold a public hearing on May 10, 2012, to consider revocation of the LVCS charter pursuant to EC Section 47607(e). 

EC Section 47607(c) provides that a school’s charter may be revoked by the authority that granted the charter if the authority finds, through a showing of substantial evidence, that the charter school did any of the following:

(1) Committed a material violation of any of the conditions, standards, or procedures set forth in the charter.

(2) Failed to meet or pursue any of the pupil outcomes identified in the charter.

(3) Failed to meet generally accepted accounting principles, or engaged in fiscal mismanagement.

(4) Violated any provision of the law.

The SBE issued a Notice of Violation dated March 8, 2012, informing the LVCS that it may have violated EC Section 47607(c)(1) and (c)(4), and that these violations could be the basis for an action to revoke the LVCS charter.
The Notice provided LVCS with an opportunity to submit evidence to the SBE by 
April 3, 2011, that refuted, remedied, or proposed to remedy the alleged violations. LVCS was also given the opportunity to present that evidence to the Advisory Commission on Charter Schools (ACCS) at its April 11, 2012, meeting.

After consideration of the evidence presented by LVCS, the SBE concluded that LVCS has failed to refute, remedy, or propose to remedy the violations included in the Notice of Violation as follows:

Facts relating to EC Section 47607(c)(1) that LVCS has committed a material violation of any of the conditions, standards, or procedures set forth in the charter that may hinder its ability to open and operate in the 2012–13 school year:

Violations of the Conditions of the Charter (EC Section 47607[c][1])

· Resource Centers: In the petition originally submitted to the SBE for approval in July 2010, LVCS provided a description of an independent study program that made no mention of separate resource centers and tied the operation of the independent study program to the resources at the K–8 site in Doyle. The petition listed the address of the Doyle site as its only location. A condition of opening placed on LVCS by the SBE at the time of approval was that the petition include “a specification that the school will not operate satellite schools, campuses, sites, resource centers or meeting spaces not identified in the charter without the prior written approval of the Executive Director of the SBE.” 
In the 2010–11 and 2011–12 school years, LVCS operated and continues to operate resource centers for their non-classroom-based program without the prior written approval of the Executive Director of the SBE, as required by the SBE Conditions on Opening and Operation. The LVCS intended to remedy this violation through the material revision process.

The CDE sent LVCS a Notice of Concern on June 20, 2011, regarding unauthorized resource centers to which LVCS responded with a request for a material revision of its charter to include the resource centers. The CDE scheduled a material revision request for the September 28, 2011, ACCS meeting and the November 9, 2011, SBE meeting. After the agenda item was posted for the ACCS meeting, LVCS withdrew the material revision request on September 28, 2011, and requested it be postponed to a later meeting. 
A second Notice of Concern was issued on October 18, 2011, to which LVCS responded with a second request for a material revision of its charter to include the resource centers. The CDE scheduled a material revision request for the February 8, 2012, ACCS meeting and the March 8, 2012, SBE meeting. After the material revision was unanimously denied by the ACCS meeting, LVCS withdrew the material revision request prior to the March 8 SBE meeting. The CDE then received a fourth LVCS request for a material revision on February 27, 2012, to address the unauthorized resource centers. The CDE scheduled a material revision request for the April 11, 2012, ACCS meeting and the May 9, 2012, SBE meeting.

The resource centers are described in the revised LVCS petition. The CDE found that two out of the three resource centers lack a certificate of occupancy from the local city planning department for educational purposes. Additionally, two out of the three resource centers are not compliant with the Americans with Disabilities Act. The CDE staff has serious concerns over the lack of accessibility as it relates to the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). The CDE staff also found several safety issues. Student safety and ADA compliance are typically verified through the process of obtaining a certificate of occupancy through the local jurisdiction. 

As a proposed remedy, LVCS submitted a material revision to the LVCS petition to add resource centers to the LVCS charter which was denied by the SBE on May 9, 2012. As a result, LVCS continues to operate unauthorized resource centers in violation of a condition of its charter.
· Enrollment: The SBE approved the LVCS charter petition with enrollment of 272 students. Per the MOU between the SBE and LVCS, changes to the charter deemed to be material amendments may not be made without SBE approval, including changes in enrollment that differ by more than 25 percent of the enrollment approved by the SBE. This condition limits LVCS to a total of 340 students. After ongoing inquiries from CDE about fluctuating enrollment during the 2010–11 school year, in June of 2011, LVCS stated that enrollment had grown to 451 pupils. In the June 20, 2011, Notice of Concern, the CDE directed LVCS to comply with the approved enrollment. Despite receiving notices from CDE and ongoing communication between LVCS and the CDE, LVCS continues to increase enrollment. At the beginning of the 2011–12 school year, LVCS stated that enrollment had grown to 510 students. In the October 18, 2011, Notice of Concern, the CDE again directed LVCS to comply with the terms of the charter. As of January 4, 2012, LVCS enrollment was reported at 498 students. Other than submitting a request for a material revision, LVCS has failed to address this concern and continues to enroll new students.
As a proposed remedy, LVCS submitted a material revision to the LVCS petition to increase enrollment which was denied by the SBE on May 9, 2012. As a result, LVCS continues to exceed maximum enrollment in violation of a condition of its charter.
· Teacher Qualifications: The LVCS petition states LVCS “shall comply with all applicable portions of the No Child Left Behind Act [NCLB],” and that “all LVCS current teachers have completed ELD course work or testing (SDAIE) to be able to instruct English Learners.” LVCS stated at the April 11, 2011 ACCS meeting that all teachers were highly qualified.
While the LVCS petition states assurances regarding highly qualified teachers and LVCS claims to have all highly qualified teachers, the CDE finds LVCS continues to have teachers who are not highly qualified and who lack certification to teach English learners. LVCS submitted an incomplete set of certificates of compliance documents in January 2012. LVCS also submitted a plan to remedy and continues to submit additional documentation. However, the CDE has not been able to verify LVCS’ assertion that all LVCS teachers are highly qualified. Additionally, LVCS did not submit evidence verifying that all LVCS current teachers have completed ELD course work or testing (SDAIE) to be able to instruct English Learners.

As a proposed remedy LVCS submitted insignificant evidence to substantiate the assertion made by LVCS that all of their teachers are highly qualified. As a result, LVCS is in violation of a condition of its charter.
NOTIFICATION OF PUBLIC HEARING:

Please be advised that, pursuant to EC Section 47607(e), the SBE will hold a public hearing on May 10, 2012, to discuss whether evidence exists to revoke the LVCS charter. Staff from the CDE contacted you after the SBE’s action to provide notification of the public hearing on May 10, 2012. 
You are encouraged to attend the SBE hearing on May 10, 2012, to present any evidence you deem necessary to assist the SBE in making its decision. You may also watch the SBE’s proceedings online at: http://www.cde.ca.gov/be/ag/ag/sbelivestream.asp.

Please note that materials relative to the Board’s action will be made public in accordance with the Bagley-Keene Open Meetings Act and may be viewed at: http://www.cde.ca.gov/be/ag/ag/index.asp
If you have any questions or need any additional information, please contact Susan Burr, Executive Director, California State Board of Education, by phone at 916-319-0699 or by 

e-mail at sburr@cde.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

Michael Kirst, President

California State Board of Education

MK:bg
cc: 
Susan K. Burr, Executive Director, California State Board of Education


Tom Torlakson, State Superintendent of Public Schools


Richard R. DuVarney, Superintendent, Lassen County Office of Education

Judy Cias, Chief Counsel, California State Board of Education


Amy Holloway, General Counsel, California Department of Education


Julie Baltazar, Director, California Department of Education, Charter Schools Division

State Board of Education History Related to Revocation

and Relevant Excerpts from Statute

Since the inception of charter law in California, the State Board of Education (SBE) has acted four times to issue written notices pursuant to Education Code (EC) Section 47607(d) to charter schools authorized by the SBE.

In two of these cases, the charter schools successfully remedied the violations in the written notices and the SBE subsequently renewed the charters of both schools. Both of these charter schools continue to operate as SBE-authorized charter schools.

In one case, the charter school voluntarily closed prior to the SBE’s consideration of evidence that may have remedied the violations.

In one case, the SBE acted to revoke the charter school.

Excerpt from Education Code Section 47607: Charter term; renewal; criteria; material revision of charter; revocation

(c)  A charter may be revoked by the authority that granted the charter under this chapter if the authority finds, through a showing of substantial evidence, that the charter school did any of the following:


(1)  Committed a material violation of any of the conditions, standards, or procedures set forth in the charter.


(2)  Failed to meet or pursue any of the pupil outcomes identified in the charter.


(3)  Failed to meet generally accepted accounting principles, or engaged in fiscal mismanagement.


(4)  Violated any provision of law.

(d)  Prior to revocation, the authority that granted the charter shall notify the charter public school of any violation of this section and give the school a reasonable opportunity to remedy the violation, unless the authority determines, in writing, that the violation constitutes a severe and imminent threat to the health or safety of the pupils.   

(e)  Prior to revoking a charter for failure to remedy a violation pursuant to subdivision (d), and after expiration of the school’s reasonable opportunity to remedy without successfully remedying the violation, the chartering authority shall provide a written notice of intent to revoke and notice of facts in support of revocation to the charter school. No later than 30 days after providing the notice of intent to revoke a charter, the chartering authority shall hold a public hearing, in the normal course of business, on the issue of whether evidence exists to revoke the charter. No later than 30 days after the public hearing, the chartering authority shall issue a final decision to revoke or decline to revoke the charter, unless the chartering authority and the charter school agree to extend the issuance of the decision by an additional 30 days. The chartering authority shall not revoke a charter, unless it makes written factual findings supported by substantial evidence, specific to the charter school, that support its findings.

Excerpts from California Code of Regulations, Title 5
Article 2. General Provisions

Excerpts from Section 11965: Definitions.

For the purposes of Articles 1, 2 and 2.5, the following definitions shall apply: 

….

(a)(3) “State chartering authority” is the State Board of Education (SBE) when the SBE has granted a school’s charter. The SBE acts as a state chartering authority when it approves the operation of a charter school that has been denied by a local educational agency (LEA) and when it approves the operation of a state charter school pursuant to Education Code section 47605.8.

(b) “Final Decision” means the final written decision of the chartering authority to either revoke or decline to revoke a school’s charter.

(c) “Notice of Appeal” means a written document notifying the county board of education or the SBE, as appropriate, that the charter school’s governing body as described in the school’s charter, or the district chartering authority is appealing the decision to revoke or reverse the revocation of a school’s charter.

(d) “Notice of Intent to Revoke” means the written notice of a chartering authority’s decision to pursue revocation of a school’s charter due to the charter school’s failure to remedy one or more violations identified in the Notice(s) of Violation. This notice shall identify all of the following:

  
(1) All evidence relied upon by the chartering authority in determining that the charter school failed to remedy a violation pursuant to this section;

  
(2) The date and time at which the chartering authority will hold a public hearing concerning revocation, which shall be held no more than 30 calendar days after the chartering authority issues this notice.

  
….

(f) “Notice of Violation” means the written notice of a chartering authority’s identification of one or more specific alleged violations by the charter school based on the grounds for revocation specified in Education Code section 47607(c). This notice shall identify all of the following:

  
(1) The charter school’s alleged specific material violation of a condition, standard, or procedure set out in the school’s charter pursuant to Education Code section 47607(c)(1); the specific pupil outcome(s) identified in the school’s charter that the charter school allegedly failed to meet or pursue pursuant to Education Code section 47607(c)(2); the charter school’s alleged fiscal mismanagement or specific failure to follow generally accepted accounting principles pursuant to Education Code section 47607(c)(3); or the specific provision(s) of law that the charter school allegedly failed to follow pursuant to Education Code section 47607(c)(4), as appropriate.

  
(2) All evidence relied upon by the chartering authority in determining the charter school engaged in any of the acts or omissions identified in subdivision (f)(1) including the date and duration of the alleged violation(s), showing the violation(s) is/are both material and uncured, and that the alleged violation(s) occurred within a reasonable period of time before a notice of violation is issued; and

    
(3) The period of time that the chartering authority has concluded is a reasonable period of time for the charter school to remedy or refute the identified violation(s). In identifying the time period that will serve as the charter school’s reasonable opportunity to remedy the identified violation(s), the chartering authority shall consider the amount of time reasonably necessary to remedy each identified violation, which may include the charter school’s estimation as to the anticipated remediation time.   

(i) “School’s charter” is the document approved by the chartering authority, including any material revisions that have been approved by the chartering authority.

Section 11968.5.2: Charter Revocation.

This section sequentially sets forth procedures the chartering authority and the charter school’s governing body as described in the school’s charter shall complete for the revocation of a school’s charter pursuant to Education Code section 47607, except for charter revocation when the violation constitutes a severe and imminent threat to the health or safety of pupils which is subject to section 11968.5.3 rather than this section.

(a) At least 72 hours prior to any board meeting in which a chartering authority will consider issuing a Notice of Violation, the chartering authority shall provide the charter school with notice and all relevant documents related to the proposed action.

(b) The chartering authority shall deliver a Notice of Violation to the charter school’s governing body as described in the school’s charter.

(c) Upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, the charter school’s governing body as described in the school’s charter, if it chooses to respond, shall take the following actions:

  
(1) Submit to the chartering authority a detailed, written response addressing each identified violation which shall include the refutation, remedial action taken, or proposed remedial action by the charter school specific to each alleged violation. The written response shall be due by the end of the remedy period identified in the Notice of Violation.

  
(2) Attach to its written response supporting evidence of the refutation, remedial action, or proposed remedial action, if any, including written reports, statements, and other appropriate documentation. 

(d) After conclusion of the reasonable opportunity to remedy, the chartering authority shall evaluate the response of the charter school’s governing body as described in the school’s charter response to the Notice of Violation and any supporting evidence, if submitted, and shall take one of the following actions:

  
(1) If the chartering authority has substantial evidence that the charter school has failed to refute to the chartering authority’s satisfaction, or remedy a violation identified in the Notice of Violation, continue revocation of the school’s charter by issuing a Notice of Intent to Revoke to the charter school’s governing body as described in the school’s charter; or

  
(2) Discontinue revocation of the school’s charter and provide timely written notice of such action to the charter school’s governing body as described in the school’s charter.

(e) If the chartering authority does not act, as specified in subdivision (d), within 60 calendar days of the conclusion of the remedy period specified in the Notice of Violation, the revocation process is terminated and the Notice of Violation is void.

(f) On the date and time specified in the Notice of Intent to Revoke, the chartering authority shall hold a public hearing concerning revocation. No more than 30 calendar days after the public hearing (or 60 calendar days by written mutual agreement with the charter school) the chartering authority shall issue a Final Decision.

(g) The chartering authority shall provide a copy of the Final Decision to the CDE and its county board of education (unless the county board of education is also the chartering authority), within 10 calendar days of issuing the Final Decision.

(h) If the chartering authority does not act to issue a Final Decision within the timeframe specified in subdivision (f), the revocation process is terminated and the Notice of Intent to Revoke is void.
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